

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND SUPREME COURT**

<b>JOAO NEVES</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>SU-2022-0092-MP</b>
	:	<b>(PM-2022-00259)</b>
<b>STATE OF RHODE ISLAND</b>	:	
<b>KEITH NUNES</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>SU-2022-0093-MP</b>
	:	<b>(PM-2022-00901)</b>
<b>STATE OF RHODE ISLAND</b>	:	
<b>PABLO ORTEGA</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>SU-2022-0094-MP</b>
	:	<b>(PM-2022-00260)</b>
<b>STATE OF RHODE ISLAND</b>	:	
<b>MARIO MONTEIRO</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>SU-2023-0167-MP</b>
	:	<b>(PM-2023-00921)</b>
<b>STATE OF RHODE ISLAND</b>	:	

---

**CONSOLIDATED APPEALS FROM SUPERIOR COURT JUDGMENTS  
GRANTING APPLICATIONS FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF**

---

**BRIEF OF THE RHODE ISLAND PAROLE BOARD AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Patrick Reynolds (#10459)  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
R.I. Office of the Attorney General  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 274-4400 ext. 2109  
(401) 222-2995 (Fax)  
preynolds@riag.ri.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Background .....	4
Argument.....	7
A. The Board Lacks the Authority to Determine Parole Eligibility and Where There is a Dispute, as There is Here, the Court Should Determine the Applicable Interpretation .....	7
B. The Aggregation Method Changes have Led to Uncertainty and Impaired the Board’s Ability to Make Fully Informed Parole Decisions .....	10
Conclusion .....	14
Certificate of Word Count & Compliance with Rule 18(b).....	15
Certificate of Service .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### RHODE ISLAND SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brennan v. Kirby</i> , 529 A.2d 633 (R.I. July 28, 1987) .....	9
<i>Clarke v. Morsilli</i> , 714 A.2d 597 (R.I. July 14, 1998) .....	3, 9
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 996 A.2d 601 (R.I. June 04, 2010) .....	7
<i>DeAngelis v. Rhode Island Ethics Com 'n</i> , 656 A.2d 967 (R.I. Apr. 10, 1995).....	3
<i>Lerner v. Gill</i> , 463 A.2d 1352 (R.I. Aug. 05, 1983).....	3,9
<i>Skawinski v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 1006 (R.I. Mar. 16, 1988) .....	3
<i>State v. Ouimette</i> , 367 A.2d 704 (R.I. Dec. 31, 1976) .....	2

### RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS

R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-1.....	1,2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-2.....	1
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-8.....	1, 10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-9.....	1, 7, 8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-10.....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13.....	2, 8

R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-14..... 11, 12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-23.....2, 7, 10

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-56-1.....2
